

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND MCLEARY COMPANY FARMINGTON, MAINE 1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

having charge of the contractor performing repair repairs and or maintenance work on or adjoining a of ways way and or bridges bridge; nor shall any person operate any vehicle over a way or bridge which is lawfully closed for construction or repairs and contrary to posted notice whether the work thereon is being done by the State, county or municipality, or by a contractor, unless permit to pass is expressly granted by some person in charge of the work.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 270

AN ACT Relating to Organization of Unincorporated Townships.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 30, § 5601, repealed and replaced. Section 5601 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 5601. Census of larger unincorporated townships

Any unincorporated township may, by petition of 20% or more of the inhabitants thereof qualified to vote for Governor, require the commissioners for the county to determine from the United States Census, and by actual enumeration when not so taken by census, whether the township has less than 200 inhabitants and make a suitable description and designation thereof and return them to the Secretary of State, to be by him recorded.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 30, § 5602, amended. The first sentence of section 5602 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Immediately after making the return provided by section 5601, said commissioners shall, with the consent of a majority of such petitioners, issue if they deem it feasible their warrant to one of the principal inhabitants of each of such unincorporated townships, commanding him to notify the inhabitants thereof qualified to vote for Governor, to assemble on a day and at a place named in the warrant, to choose a moderator, clerk, 3 assessors, treasurer, collector of taxes, constable, superintending school committee and other necessary plantation officers.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 271

AN ACT Relating to Wild Animals in Captivity.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 1904, sub-§ 3, amended. The first paragraph of subsection 3 of section 1904 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 115 of the public laws of 1969, and as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

The holder of a "roadside menagerie" permit granted by the commissioner may, in compliance with such rules and regulations as the commissioner may prescribe, take from within the State of Maine or import live moose and caribou for keeping in captivity in his "roadside menagerie" after having received written permission from the commissioner. Such holder may transport such moose and caribou from place to place for display purposes.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 272

AN ACT Relating to Delinquent Dog Taxes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 7, § 3401, amended. Section 3401 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new paragraph at the end to read as follows:

The municipal clerk shall file such list with one or more police officers, constables or sheriffs and shall not collect any delinquent dog taxes on said list after June 1st.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 273

AN ACT Relating to Motorcycle or Motor Driven Cycle Learner's Permit.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 532, amended. The first sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 532 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 24 of chapter 360 of the public laws of 1971, is amended to read as follows:

Any person, holding a valid driver's license and who is at least 16 years of age, may make application to the Secretary of State for a motorcycle or motor driven cycle learner's permit to operate a motorcycle or motor driven cycle, provided the requirements of section 583 have been met.

Effective October 3, 1973